77th OREGON LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY – 2013 Regular Session STAFF MEASURE SUMMARY **House Committee on Education**

MEASURE: HB 3231 A **CARRIER:**

FISCAL: Fiscal statement issued	
Action:	Do Pass as Amended and Be Printed Engrossed, Be Referred to the Committee on Rules and
	then to the Committee on Ways and Means by Prior Reference
Vote:	9 - 0 - 0
Yeas:	Fagan, Gomberg, Gorsek, Huffman, Parrish, Reardon, Sprenger, Whisnant, Gelser
Nays:	0
Exc.:	0
Prepared By:	Rick Berkobien, Administrator
Meeting Dates:	3/15, 4/15, 4/17

DEVENILIE. No revenue impost

WHAT THE MEASURE DOES: Establishes Youth Development Division in Oregon Department of Education (ODE) for purpose of ensuring services provided to youth through 20 years of age in manner that is integrated, measurable, and accountable and supports academic success and reduces criminal involvement. Creates position of Youth Development Director to be appointed by the Governor and serve under the Superintendent of Public Instruction. Transfers responsibility for administration and enforcement of Youth Development Council (YDC) to Youth Development Division of ODE. Directs chairperson of YDC to deliver to ODE records, property, and employees relating to duties, functions, and powers transferred by Act. Directs Superintendent of Public Instruction to take possession of records and property, and to take charge of employees and employ them in exercise of duties, functions and powers transferred by Act without reduction of compensation but subject to change or termination of employment. Provides Governor shall resolve any dispute between YDC and ODE relating to transfer of records, property and employees under Act. Transfers monies from YDC to ODE for purpose of administering and enforcing duties. Retains any applicable expenditure classifications. Renames Youth Development Council Fund to Youth Development Division Fund in Treasury, separate and distinct from the General Fund.

ISSUES DISCUSSED:

- Youth Conservation Corps •
- Streamlining services
- Purpose of amendment

EFFECT OF COMMITTEE AMENDMENT: Clarifies duties and responsibilities of Youth Development Council (YDC) and Oregon Department of Education (ODE). Transfers responsibility for administration and enforcement of YDC to Youth Development Division of ODE. Directs chairperson of YDC to deliver to ODE records, property, and employees relating to duties, functions, and powers transferred by Act. Directs Superintendent of Public Instruction to take possession of records and property, and to take charge of employees and employ them in exercise of duties, functions and powers transferred by Act without reduction of compensation but subject to change or termination of employment. Provides Governor shall resolve any dispute between YDC and ODE relating to transfer of records, property and employees under Act. Transfers monies from YDC to ODE for purpose of administering and enforcing duties. Retains any applicable expenditure classifications. Renames Youth Development Council Fund to Youth Development Division Fund in Treasury, separate and distinct from the General Fund.

BACKGROUND: The YDC was created by House Bill 4165 (2012) for the purpose of assisting the Oregon Education Investment Board in overseeing a unified system that provides services to school-age children through youth 20 years of age in a manner that supports academic success, reduces criminal involvement and is integrated, measurable and accountable. The council is composed of no fewer than 15 members who are appointed by the Governor. The membership of the council must satisfy federal requirements for membership of a state advisory committee on juvenile justice, and includes tribal representation.

77th OREGON LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY - 2013 Regular Session STAFF MEASURE SUMMARY House Committee on Rules

MEASURE: HB 3231 A **CARRIER:**

FISCAL: Fiscal statement issued	
Action:	Without Recommendation as to Passage and Be Referred to Committee on Ways and Means by
	Prior Reference
Vote:	6 - 0 - 3
Yeas:	Barnhart, Berger, Hicks, Jenson, Kennemer, Garrett
Nays:	0
Exc.:	Dembrow, Holvey, Hoyle
Prepared By:	Erin Seiler, Administrator
Meeting Dates:	5/8

REVENUE: No revenue impact

WHAT THE MEASURE DOES: Establishes Youth Development Division in Oregon Department of Education (ODE) for purpose of ensuring services provided to youth through 20 years of age in manner that is integrated, measurable, and accountable and supports academic success and reduces criminal involvement. Creates position of Youth Development Director to be appointed by the Governor and serve under the Superintendent of Public Instruction. Transfers responsibility for administration and enforcement of Youth Development Council (YDC) to Youth Development Division of ODE. Directs chairperson of YDC to deliver to ODE records, property, and employees relating to duties, functions, and powers transferred by Act. Directs Superintendent of Public Instruction to take possession of records and property, and to take charge of employees and employ them in exercise of duties, functions and powers transferred by Act without reduction of compensation but subject to change or termination of employment. Provides Governor shall resolve any dispute between YDC and ODE relating to transfer of records, property and employees under Act. Transfers monies from YDC to ODE for purpose of administering and enforcing duties. Retains any applicable expenditure classifications. Renames Youth Development Council Fund to Youth Development Division Fund in Treasury, separate and distinct from the General Fund.

ISSUES DISCUSSED:

• Contents of measure

EFFECT OF COMMITTEE AMENDMENT: No amendment.

BACKGROUND: The Youth Development Council (YDC) was created by House Bill 4165 (2012) for the purpose of assisting the Oregon Education Investment Board in overseeing a unified system that provides services to school-age children through 20 years of age in a manner that supports academic success, reduces criminal involvement and is integrated, measurable and accountable. The council is composed of no fewer than 15 members who are appointed by the Governor. The membership of the council must satisfy federal requirements for membership of a state advisory committee on juvenile justice, and includes tribal representation.